

No. 25-365

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,  
*et al.*, Petitioners,  
v.  
BARBARA, *et al.*, Respondents

---

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the U.S.  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future,  
Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners Fdn.  
Gun Owners of California, Citizens United,  
Tennessee Firearms Assn., Tennessee Firearms  
Fdn., Judicial Action Group Foundation, U.S.  
Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

---

JEFFREY C. TUOMALA  
Winchester, VA 22602  
PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY  
Powhatan, VA 23139  
RICK BOYER  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
MICHAEL BOOS  
Washington, DC 20003  
JOHN I. HARRIS III  
Nashville, TN 37203

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
January 27, 2026

*(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover)*

---

<b>J. MARK BREWER</b> Johnson City, TX 78636	<b>PHILLIP E. MARBURY</b> Wolfeboro, NH 03894
<b>JAMES N. CLYMER</b> Lancaster, PA 17603	<b>JOSEPH W. MILLER</b> Fairbanks, AK 99708
<b>PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI</b> Washington, DC 20005	<b>KERRY L. MORGAN</b> Wyandotte, MI 48192
<b>ALICIA KUTZER</b> Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701	<b>GERALD R. THOMPSON</b> Livonia, MI 48154

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	4
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE DECISIONS BELOW MISCONSTRUE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THIS COURT'S RULINGS . . . . .	6
A. The Text Does Not Support Birthright Citizenship . . . . .	7
B. <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> Does Not Control . . . . .	8
C. American vs. British Citizenship . . . . .	12
II. BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLES OF THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	17
A. The Importance of Allegiance. . . . .	17
B. The Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	19
III. NO STATUTE PROVIDES AN ALTERNATIVE BASIS TO CHALLENGE THE EO . . . . .	25
IV. BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP CREATES BIZARRE RESULTS . . . . .	28

V. BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP LEADS TO ABUSES AND ENDANGERS NATIONAL SECURITY.....	31
A. Respondent Came to America for Benefits .....	31
B. Birthright Citizenship Has Created a Birth Tourism Industry .....	32
C. Birthright Citizenship Has Been Weaponized by the Chinese Government	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article III, Sec. 3 .....	29
Article IV, Sec. 2, cl. 1 .....	21
Amendment II .....	31
Amendment XIV.. 3-5, 7-12, 15, 19-21, 25, 27, 29, 34	
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	25-27
8 U.S.C. § 1448.....	24-25
Civil Rights Act of 1866 .....	19-20
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act.....	32
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924 .....	28
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 83 U.S. 147 (1872) ..	17-18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	31
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 383 (1857) ..	6, 19, 21
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ..	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	7
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	10, 12
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	7, 8
<i>N.H. Indonesian Cnty. Support v. Trump</i> , 765 F. Supp. 3d 102 (2025) .....	3, 19
<i>N.H. Indonesian Cnty. Support v. Trump</i> , 157 F.4th 29 (1st Cir 2025) .....	3
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	32
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	6
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) ..	9, 12, 17

<i>Trump v. CASA</i> , 2025 U.S. LEXIS 2501 (June 27, 2025) .....	3
<i>United States v. Carbajal-Flores</i> , 143 F.4th 877 (7th Cir. 2025) .....	31
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	3-5, 8-12, 14-17, 25-27, 30
<i>Van Ness v. Pacard</i> , 27 U.S. 137 (1829) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 145 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2025) .....	11

#### MISCELLANEOUS

R. Berger, <u>Government by the Judiciary: The Transformation of the Fourteenth Amendment</u> (Liberty Fund: 1997) .....	19-20
Congressional Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. ....	22-24
Declaration of Independence .....	5, 18-20, 28
DOJ Office of the Inspector General, “A Review of the FBI’s Handling of Intelligence Information Prior to the September 11 Attacks,” ch. 5 (Nov. 2004) .....	30
John Eastman, “The Significance of ‘Domicile’ in <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> ,” 22 CHAP. L. REV. 301 (Spring 2019) .....	14
Edward J. Erler, <u>The Founders on Citizenship and Immigration</u> (Claremont Inst.: 2007) .....	28
Executive Order, “ <u>Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship</u> ” (Jan. 20, 2025) .....	2-9, 17, 25, 27, 29-30, 35
“The Fiscal Burden of Illegal Immigration on United States Taxpayers,” <i>Federation for American Immigration Reform</i> (Mar. 8, 2023) .....	32
Hearings before the Committee on Immigration and Naturalization, House of Representatives, 76 <sup>th</sup> Congress, 1st session .....	25-27

K. Long, B. Foldy and L. Wei, “The Chinese Billionaires Having Dozens of U.S.-Born Babies Via Surrogate,” *Wall Street Journal* (Dec. 13, 2025) . . . . . 34

M. McCartery, “Who Is Xu Bo? Chinese Billionaire Allegedly Has Over 100 US-Born Babies,” *Newsweek* (Dec. 16, 2025) . . . . . 34

National Archives and Records Administration, “Presidential Pardons and Congressional Amnesty to Former Confederate Citizens, 1865-1877” (Nov. 2014) . . . . . 24

N. Nnorom, “Birthright citizenship: Nigerians in diaspora kick, say Trump’s action illegal,” *Vanguard* (Jan. 23, 2025) . . . . . 32

William J. Olson & Jeffrey C. Tuomala, “Birthright Citizenship and Covenantal Allegiance,” *America’s Future* (Jan. 2026) . . . . . 13

Robert Rector, “Look to Milton: Open borders and the welfare state,” *Heritage Foundation* (June 21, 2007) . . . . . 32

Peter Schweitzer, The Invisible Coup: How American Elites and Foreign Powers Use Immigration as a Weapon (Harper: 2026) . . 33, 34

P. Styrna, “Birth Tourism,” Federation for American Immigration Reform (Mar. 2020) . . 33

U.S. Department of Justice, “Fact Sheet: Prosecuting and Detaining Terror Suspects in the U.S. Criminal Justice System” (June 9, 2009) . . . . . 30

U.S. Department of Justice, “Two sent to prison for roles in cartel-linked human smuggling scheme” (Oct. 30, 2024) . . . . . 30
